
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10th September, 2015

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10 September 2015, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (3) Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr R A Latchford, OBE

Labour (2) Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 



A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 (Pages 7 - 12)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 

A5 Meeting Dates for 2016-17 
To note the dates for meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
are scheduled to take place at 10am on the following dates: 

Friday 15 January 2016
Tuesday 15 March 2016
Tuesday 24 May 2015
Friday 22 July 2016
Thursday 8 September 2016
Friday 2 December 2016

Friday 13 January 2017 
Wednesday 8 March 2017 

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement
B1 Customer Service Policy (Pages 13 - 82)

To consider and endorse, or make recommendations to Cabinet Member for 
Commercial and Traded Services on the proposed to decision to formally adopt 
the Customer Service Policy and its principles within KCC including the 
recommendations arising from the consultation 

B2 Final Draft of the VCS Policy and Consultation Feedback (Pages 83 - 156)
To consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services on the proposed decision to adopt KCC’s VCS Policy 

B3 Award of Insurance Programme Contracts (Pages 157 - 164)
To consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Deputy Leader and 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement on the proposed decision to 
award contracts for insurance 

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
C1 Annual Business Planning Review (Pages 165 - 174)

To comment on the review of the 2015/16 business planning round and agree 
the business planning arrangements for 2016/17 set out in section 3 of the report 



C2 Legal Services' Evolution Efficiency Enterprise Final Report 2012/15 (Pages 175 
- 192)
To note the report 

C3 Work Programme 2015 (Pages 193 - 196)
 To consider and agree the work programme for 2015 

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Wednesday, 2 September 2015





KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 July 2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, 
MBE), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, Mr J A  Davies, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr B E MacDowall (Substitute for Mr J Elenor), Mr S C Manion, Mr C R Pearman 
(Substitute for Mr R L H Long, TD), Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Burr (Director of Transformation and Commercial Services), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mrs J Dixon-
Sherreard (Policy Manager), Mr D Farquharson (Head of Capital Projects), 
Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), Mrs G Galloway (Procurement Programme 
Manager - Legal Services), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial Management), 
Mrs C Jenden (FTC - Review Team Manager), Mrs R Spore (Director of  
Infrastructure), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and 
Corporate Assurance) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

141. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean, Mr Elenor, Mr Latchford 
and Mr Long.  Mr Bird, Mr MacDowall and Mr Pearman attended as 
substitutes for Mrs Dean, Mr Elenor and Mr Long respectively.

(2) Apologies for absence were also received from Mr Carter (Leader of the 
Council).

142. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

143. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 
(Item A4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

144. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 March 2015 
(Item A5)



Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 27 
March 2015 be received and noted.

145. Work Programme 
(Item A6)

(1) The report set out details of the
[...]
 
(Item C1)



(1) Richard Fitzgerald (Performance Manager) introduced the report which 
contained the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Dashboard 
showing progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators.  
He drew Members’ attention to a new indicator, CS11 – percentage of 
customers satisfied with their visit to the KCC website. He also said that 
performance appeared to be on track and there was nothing of concern in the 
data for May. 

(2) In response to a question he acknowledged that the targets for HR03, HR04 
and HR07 for 2015/16 had been set lower than the actual achievement last 
year because they had been rolled over and would be reviewed as part of the 
procurement of back office services. 

(3) He also explained how the Govmetric tool used to assess customer 
satisfaction worked and confirmed that the results were statistically very 
reliable.  He undertook to circulate more detailed information to the members 
of the committee. 

(4) Resolved that the report be noted.

150. Provisional Financial Outturn Report for 2014/15 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader) introduced the report which set out the 
provisional revenue and capital outturn for the Council for 2014-15.  He drew 
Members’ attention to the fact that this was the fifteenth consecutive year that 
the Council had been able to demonstrate sound financial management by 
containing its revenue expenditure within the budgeted level and commended 
the finance team and directors for delivering an underspend in the context of a 
savings requirement of £81 million in 2014-15 and £270 million in the previous 
three years.  He said he was pleased that £2 million of the uncommitted 
balance had been allocated to pot-hole repairs and just under £4 million had 
been transferred to reserves to help balance anticipated gap in the 2016-17 
budget.  He anticipated that it would become increasingly difficult to deliver a 
balanced budget because of increasing cuts to funding and continuing high 
demand for services.  

(2) Cath Head (Head of Financial Management) said the final outturn report would 
be presented to Cabinet on 6 July and that it would be very similar to the 
provisional outturn. 

(3) It was proposed by Mr Smyth, seconded by Mr Chard and agreed that the 
finance team and directors be congratulated on delivering a significant 
underspend and balanced budget. 

(4) Resolved that:
(a) The provisional revenue and capital outturn for the Council for 2014-15 

be noted;
(b) The Finance team and directors be congratulated on delivering a 

significant underspend and balanced budget. 



151. Schedule of Commissioning Activity 
(Item E1)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader) introduced the report which included a 
schedule of commissioning activity across KCC over the next three years 
which enabled Members to have oversight of significant service delivery 
decisions in advance.  He said the main purpose of the report was to indicate 
the size, scope and complexity of KCC’s business and that the ultimate 
intention was to transfer the oversight of commissioning activity from the 
Commissioning Advisory Board to the cabinet committees.

(2) David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) said the schedule of commissioning had been produced following 
a request from Members as it would assist with agenda planning and the 
identification of issues to consider in greater detail.  He said that directorate 
business plans for 2016/17 onwards would need a greater focus on the 
medium term and commissioning planned for the following 2-3 years. 

(3) During discussion, views were expressed that it was important to: differentiate 
between commissioning activity and procurement or one-off capital 
investment; identify the most important commissioning activities for more 
detailed review; and increase awareness of the Kent Business Portal among 
local businesses.

(4) In response to a question, Mr Whittle und
[...]
g Note – The meeting on 29 July was cancelled and it is 
anticipated that a further report will be considered at the next meeting of the 
cabinet committee scheduled for 10 September 2015)



From: Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Commercial and 
Traded Services

David Whittle - Director of Policy, Strategy, Relationships 
and Corporate Assurance Strategic and Corporate 
Services

To: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee -10 September 
2015

Decision Number: 15/00035

Subject: Customer Service Policy 

Classification: Non-Exempt 

Past Pathway of Paper: DMT, Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 
January 2015

Future Pathway of Paper: CMT, Cabinet Member Decision

Electoral Division: All

1. Introduction & Background 

The Customer Service Policy was consulted on with the public from 10th 
March 2015 – 12th May 2015. Appendix A is the Consultation report which 
examines some of the responses received and the resulting 
recommendations. 

As a result of the feedback, the Customer Service Policy has been revised to 
make it clearer and easier for customers to understand. Overall customers 
were supportive of the aims of the Policy and so the general direction of the 

Summary: This report seeks to update the committee, following initial 
approval of the draft Customer Service Policy, on the results of the 
consultation and the recommendations following the feedback from our 
customers. 

Recommendation(s): The committee is asked to consider and endorse, or 
make recommendations to Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded 
Services on the proposed to decision to formally adopt the Customer Service 
Policy and its principles within KCC including the recommendations arising 
from the consultation. 



Policy remains the same but some clarifications in the language have been 
made. The revised policy can be found in Appendix B. 

The consultation has also helped to inform the updated version of the 
Equalities Impact Assessment which can be found in Appendix C. 

2. Recommendations 

The following recommendations have been formulated to reflect the feedback 
received by our customers during the consultation; (further detail can be found 
in Appendix A) 

 Customer Service training for KCC staff 

 Communication plan to let customers know of proposed changes and also 
improvements made as a direct result of the customer service policy and 
their feedback.

 Ensuring maximising the use of digital does not exclude those who cannot 
use the internet.

 Devising Customer Service standards that can be monitored are put in 
place for both Kent County Council staff and commissioned services. This 
should be written in consultation with our customers. 

 Actively consulting and communicating with our customers throughout the 
implementation of the policy, so that they can see the impact of both their 
feedback and the implementation of the standards expressed in the policy.

 Using a variety of ways to capture and understand customer experiences 
in using our services to help gauge the impact of changes made as a 
result of the policy. For example looking for improvements arising from 
complaints and comments and sharing best practice from compliments. 

The committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make recommendations 
to Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services on the proposed to 
decision to formally adopt the Customer Service Policy and its principles 
within KCC including the recommendations arising from the consultation.

3. Appendices

Appendix A – Consultation Report
Appendix B – Revised Policy 
Appendix C – Updated Equalities Impact Assessment. 



Appendix D – Proposed Record of Decision

4. Contact Details 

 Report Author – Pascale Blackburn-Clarke, Quality and Assurance 
Manager – 03000 417025

 Relevant Director – David Whittle - Director of Policy, Strategy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance Strategic and Corporate 
Services – 03000 416833





Appendix A - Customer Service Policy Consultation July 
[...]
all taxpayers and users of universal 
services such as roads and street lighting. This group has infrequent contact with 
KCC regarding services.

Customer is a generic description for all. 

Client by this we mean a customer who receives a statutory service and 
interventions for example home care or a customer with multiple and complex needs 
for example a child with a disability. This group has high levels of contact, often face-
to-face, locally provided with high levels of support required.

Service User by this we mean Customer by choice, moderate contact for support, 
for example someone who uses the Library, attends Adult Education classes, goes 
to Country Parks. This group is often able to ‘self-serve’ with limited need for support

Customer Intelligence/data by this we mean data, information and analysis about 
our customers, their needs, wants, views, preferences and ultimately behaviours in 
relation to KCC and their wider interactions. This includes using information about 
the customers protected characteristics to improve services.

Strategic Commissioning Authority As a strategic commissioning authority we will 
find the best, most effective and value for money services for Kent and ensure that 
these are providing the strategic outcomes we have defined. This is likely to include 
a range of provision, including in-house service delivery alongside better use of 
voluntary/community sector and private sector expertise. Importantly this does not 
mean that every service will be ‘outsourced’ or provided by a third party.





March 2014

EQiA Customer Service Policy V1.3 Appendix C                              

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
EQUALITY ANALYSIS / IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EqIA)

This document is available in other formats, Please contact
Pascale.Blackburn-Clarke@Kent.gov.uk or telephone on 03000 417025

You need to start your Equality Analysis and data collection when 
you start to create or change any policy, procedure project or 
service

When develop
[...]
opriate have 
informed the final policy as set out in the accompanying report. 

Any alternatives considered:

N/A

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date





From: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee - 10th of September 
2015

Decision No: 15/00078

Subject: Award of Insurance Programme Contract(s) 

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: Not applicable 

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decision 

Electoral Division: All

Summary: This paper advises on the Procurement Plan and Key Decision to be taken in 
relation to the current tender of the corporate insurance programme due to commence on 
1 January 2016.  

Recommendation(s):  The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider 
and endorse or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement on the proposed decision to award the contracts for insurance which 
commence in January 2016 and associated inspections in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the recent tender exercise undertaken by the Council.   

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Insurances for the Council, including its schools, are arranged corporately.  All 
existing insurance contracts expire on 31 December 2015 and it is necessary to 
ensure that a new corporate programme of insurance is in place ready to 
commence on 1 January 2016.  This report advises on the current tender exercise 
that has already commenced and seeks authority for the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement to make the decision on the award 
of contracts(s).

2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The costs of insurance premiums are recharged to the Kent 
[...]
5 The recommended options for bids were:

 Block programme with the majority of main policies placed with one insurer and 
minor policies place where overall best value can be achieved.

 Separately insuring risks by class i.e. one insurer provides cover for motor, 
another for Public Liability/Employers Liability etc. 

 Some other hybrid i.e. insuring risks in layers where one insurer covers the 1st 
£20m of risk, the 2nd covers the next £20m and so on until 100% of cover has 
been arranged.

4.4.6 All contracts will be awarded on the basis of an initial three-year period with two 
times two year optional extensions to make a total of seven years.  

4.4.7 It was agreed by the Commissioning & Procurement Board December 2014 that the 
tender would follow the Open Procedure.  

4.4.8 The Prior Indicative Notice was published in February 2015 and the OJEU notice 
was published at the start of July with all tender responses being received by the 
end of August.

4.4.9 Evaluation and clarification is now being undertaken by KCC in conjunction with its 
insurance broker and is expected to complete by the end of October.  

4.4.10 It is then proposed that John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement, will take the Key Decision for the award of all contracts 
by 6 November 2015 so insurance policies can be confirmed and with all necessary 
certificates obtained prior to 1 January 2016.

4.4.11 There are no legal implications other than the Council must have adequate 
arrangements in place in compliance with the Employers Liability and Road Traffic 
Act requirements. 

4.4.12 There are no inequalities implications.

5. RECOMMENDATION(S)

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement on the proposed 
decision to award the contracts for insurance which commence in January 2016 and 
associated inspections in accordance with the terms and conditions of the recent tender 
exercise undertaken by the Council



6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.1 There are no background documents.   

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Proposed Record of Decision

8. CONTACT DETAILS

Report Author

Darryl Mattingly, Insurance Manager, Finance and Procurement
Tel:  03000 416440
darryl.mattingly@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Corporate Director:

Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement
Tel:  03000 416854
andy.wood@kent.gov.uk





Appendix1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSEDRECORD OF DECISION

DECISION To be TAKEN BY:

John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Procurement 

DECISION NO:

15/00078

For publication 

Key decision*

Expenditure exceeds £1m 

Subject:  Title of Decision  Award of Insurance Programme Contracts    

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, I agree to:

Award the contract(s) for insurance which commence in January 2016 and associated inspections in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of the recent tender exercise undertaken by the Council.     

Reason(s) for decision:

The Council has to be insured to comply with legislation and provide certainty around its financial 
exposure to risks. The various contracts that have been awarded achieve the above and provide 
best value.    

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 
(to be added after the meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 10 
September 2015

Any alternatives considered:

No

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

None

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date





From: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 
 

David Cockburn, Corporate Director, Strategic and 
Corporate Services 

To: Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee 
10 September 2015

Subject: Business Planning 2016/17 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: 
[...]
 Monitoring
 Annual Equalities Report 
 Review of consultation and engagement and 

equalities considerations within the key decision 
making process

D - Other Items for comment/ 
recommendation

 Business Planning 2016/15
 Comprehensive spending review

Other items not allocated to a particular 
meeting 

LATC
Partnership Register
Update on managed print service
Live Margate




	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015
	B1 Customer Service Policy
	Item B1 - Consultation Report Customer Service Policy June 2015 v 1 Appendix A
	Item B1 - Customer Service Policy Post Consultation v1 5 Appendix B
	Item B1 - EQiA Customer Services Updated 27 07 13 V1 3 Appendix C
	Item B1 -App D PROD - Customer Service Policy

	B2 Final Draft of the VCS Policy and Consultation Feedback
	Item B2 -  App 1 Voluntary Sector Policy final draft 18 8 15 final
	Item B2 - app 2 KCC VCS Policy Consultation - Final Report (Sent 15 07 15)
	Item B2 - App 3 PROD

	B3 Award of Insurance Programme Contracts
	Item B3 App 1 - PROD

	C1 Annual Business Planning Review
	C2 Legal Services' Evolution Efficiency Enterprise Final Report 2012/15
	Item C2 - App A EVOLUTION FINAL

	C3 Work Programme 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 10 September 
2015

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr R A Marsh, Mr S C Manion, Mr M J Northey, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

155. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

156. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Davies and Mr Ridings.  Mr Marsh and 
Mr Northey attended as substitutes for Mr Davies and Mr Ridings respectively. 

157. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr Smyth made a declaration of interest in item B2 – Final Draft of the VCS Policy 
and Consultation Feedback as both he and his wife were involved in a number of 
charities. 

158. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 
(Item A4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

159. Meeting Dates for 2016-17 
(Item A5)

Resolved that meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee will take 
place as follows: 



2

Friday 15 January 2016
Tuesday 15 March 2016
Tuesday 24 May 2015
Friday 22 July 2016
Thursday 8 September 2016
Friday 2 December 2016

Friday 13 January 2017 
Wednesday 8 March 2017

160. Final Draft of the VCS Policy and Consultation Feedback 
(Item B2)

(1) The Chairman said that this item would be considered first. 

(2) Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community Services) introduced the report and 
said the adoption of a voluntary and community sector policy was important 
and timely especially as the authority was moving towards being a 
commissioning council.  He said the workshops held as part of the 
consultation had been invaluable shaping the policy and urged the Committee 
to support the adoption of the policy.

(3) David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) said that the community and voluntary sector welcomed the 
opportunity to engage with the Council through the consultation process and 
said it was essential to have a policy defining the relationship with the sector 
including the majority of organisations within it that did not provide services on 
behalf of the council or receive grant funding.

(4) In response to comments and questions Mr Whittle said the following:

(a) A single downloadable application form for grants was being designed 
and would be available in a prominent position on the Council’s website 
together with a grant prospectus providing further information about 
grants and funding;

(b) Consideration would be given to including anonymised case studies to 
assist with the understanding of grants and their use.  He also said that 
those commissioning services had the opportunity to support charities 
but would need to demonstrate a clear link to the Council’s strategic 
priorities;

(c) The definition of social value was very broad.  The Commissioning 
Framework, which was closely related to the Voluntary and Community 
Sector Policy, was designed to encourage commissioners to think 
about social value and the new public contracts regulations made it 
easier to break contracts into smaller units which would enable smaller 
charitable and voluntary organisations to submit tenders. 

(5) Resolved that:



3

(a) The proposed decision to adopt the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Policy be endorsed subject to clarification about the use of grants;

(b) An update on the implementation of the policy be received by the Policy 
and Resources Committee in September 2016.

161. Customer Service Policy 
(Item B1)

(1) Mr Sweetland (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services) 
introduced the report.  He said the Committee had approved the draft policy 
prior to public consultation and that the results of the consultation that took 
place between March and May 2015 had influenced the policy.

(2) David Whittle (Director of Policy, Strategy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) said it was important to have a simple statement of customer 
service standards that were applied across the organisation and to those 
providing services on behalf of the authority.  He also paid tribute to Pascale 
Blackburn-Clarke (Quality and Assurance Manager) and other members of his 
team for their work in developing the policy.

(3) In response to comments and questions Mr Whittle, Mrs Kendal (Head of 
Customer Relationship) and Mrs Pascale Blackburn-Clarke (Quality and 
Assurance Manager) gave the following information: 

(a) Consideration would be given to developing a key performance 
indicator or other way of measuring the number of persistent callers 
who could not be helped by the authority and were , therefore, barred 
from any communication;

(b) The words “and before consultation begins” would be added to the first 
sentence of the Equality Analysis/ Impact Assessment so it read “You 
need to start your Equality Analysis and data collection when you start 
to create or change any policy, procedure, project or service and before 
consultation begins”. 

(c) Consideration would be given to the most appropriate way of following 
up the requirement in the Equality Impact Assessment Action Plan that 
all commissioners consider the equalities implications of the customer 
service elements that would be delivered as part of any commissioning 
activity.

(d) Discussions about ways of increasing the number of people responding 
to consultations were underway however the value and statistical 
significance of responses weighted for ethnicity, geographical spread 
and other criteria should not be underestimated. 

(4) It was also confirmed that the Customer Complaints Policy was being 
reviewed with a view to ensuring proper recording and quality responses as 
well as tracking feedback and outcomes.



4

(5) The Committee was also advised that there were strong links between the 
Customer Service Policy and the Commissioning Policy.

(6) Resolved that:
(a) The proposed decision to formally adopt the Customer Service Policy 

and its principles within KCC including the recommendations arising 
from the consultation be endorsed subject to comments from Members 
of the Committee;

(b) The operation of the policy be reviewed by the Committee in September 
2016.

162. Award of Insurance Programme Contracts 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Simmonds (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement) introduced the report saying that the local authority insurance 
market was restricted with few private sector insurers willing to enter into it.  
He also said that the current contract (in place since 2009) was competitively 
priced, the tender for the new contract had followed the Open Procedure and 
that it was anticipated that a decision on the award of contract would be made 
by 6 November 2015.

(2) In response to questions and comments, Mrs Mattingly (Insurance Manager) 
said that feedback on the cost benefit analysis of increasing self-insured levels 
referred to in paragraph 4.2.3 of the report could be provided in due course; 
and confirmed that tenders included quotes for various levels of self-
insurance.

(3) Resolved that the proposed decision to award the contracts for insurance, 
which commence in January 2016, and associated inspections in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of the tender exercise be endorsed. 

163. Annual Business Planning Review 
(Item C1)

(1) David Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance) introduced the report which reviewed the 2015/16 business 
planning round and sought comments on and endorsement of the proposed 
changed for 2016/17.  He paid tribute to the members of his team who worked 
with directorates to develop annual business plans and said that the current 
year had been particularly challenging.

(2) He referred in particular to the need to capture the priorities of Cabinet 
Members early in the process and to encourage directorates to take a three-
year view rather than focussing only on the immediate year ahead.

(3) Comments were made about the need for standardisation of directorate 
business plans, the importance of strong links between the templates at 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 of the report and the proposal that achievements 
relating to social value be documented through the Strategic Statement annual 



5

report to be considered by County Council from autumn 2016 rather than in 
business plans.  

(4) Mr Whittle said the final format of the business plans would be agreed 
following discussions with directorate management teams.  

(5) Resolved that the business planning arrangements for 206/17 be endorsed 
subject to further consideration of comments of the Committee. 

164. Legal Services' Evolution Efficiency Enterprise Final Report 2012/15 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Sweetland (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Traded Services) said the 
Evolution, Efficiency Enterprise project had been very successful and the 
Committee had received regular updates.  Mr Wild (Director of Governance 
and Law) said the report drew together three years of work.

(2) Mr Long, as an explanation of his background and experience said he 
practised as a solicitor and part-owned a firm of solicitors.  He said he did not 
consider a declaration of interest necessary as his firm was not involved in 
providing the same services as Kent Legal Services.

(3) In response to questions, Mr Wild confirmed that:
 The information in Appendix A was entirely accurate;
 The external market had changed since the project started and continued 

to change;
 Efforts to generate income from external work had been largely put on hold 

in light of the Facing the Challenge Project;
 Despite this, income from external work contributed 40% of the surplus 

generated over the past three years; and
 In addition to the cashable savings, an estimate of non-cashable savings 

and efficiencies was also set out in Appendix A of the report

(4) There was general view that the project had been a success and tributes were 
paid to Mr Wild and the Legal Services team.

(5) Resolved that:
(a) The report be noted;

(b) Mr Wild and the Legal Services team be thanked for their efforts in 
ensuring the success of the project. 

165. Work Programme 2015 
(Item C3)

(1) The report gave details of the proposed work programme for 2015.  

(2) The Chairman said an extraordinary meeting of the Committee would take 
place at 1pm on Friday 18 September 2015 to discuss the procurement of 
back office services.



6

(3) Resolved that the report be noted.


